

No. 19-4112

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

TOMMY RAY MAYS II and QUINTON NELSON SR.,  
*Individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,*

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

FRANK LaROSE, *in his official capacity as Secretary of State,*

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio, Case No. 2:18-cv-1376

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES MAYS AND NELSON**

---

Naila S. Awan  
Kathryn C. Sadasivan  
DĒMOS  
80 Broad St., 4th Fl.  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 485-6065  
nawan@demos.org

Mark P. Gaber  
Danielle M. Lang  
Jonathan M. Diaz  
Dana Paikowsky  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200  
mgaber@campaignlegal.org

Chiraag Bains  
DĒMOS  
740 6th St. NW, 2nd Fl.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 864-2746  
cbains@demos.org

Jonathan Manes  
RODERICK AND SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
160 E. Grand Ave., 6th Fl.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-0012  
jonathan.manes@law.northwestern.edu

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. Standard of Review.....	18
II. The District Court Correctly Concluded, Based Upon the Undisputed Record Evidence, that Ohio’s Disparate Treatment of Jail-Confined and Hospital-Confined Voters Violates Equal Protection. ....	19
A. Ohio’s Denial of Absentee Voting in the Days Proceeding Election Day Imposes a Severe Burden As-Applied to Late-Jailed Voters. ....	24
B. The District Court Correctly Concluded, Based on the Undisputed Record Evidence, that Election Administration Concerns Do Not Justify Denying Late-Jailed Voters Access to the Ballot.....	29
C. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Late-Jailed and Late- Hospitalized Voters Are Similarly Situated. ....	36
1. The Record Does Not Support the Secretary’s Accessibility Argument.....	38
2. The Record Does Not Support the Secretary’s Security Argument. .	41
3. The Record Does Not Support the Secretary’s Transience Concerns. ....	44
D. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Differing Treatment of Late-Jailed Voters Is Unconstitutional.....	46
III. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Certifying a Class. ....	49
A. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Concluding that Plaintiffs Satisfied the Commonality and Typicality Requirements.....	50

B. The District Court’s Rejection of the Secretary’s Ascertainability Objection Was Not an Abuse of Discretion. ....	53
CONCLUSION .....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	58
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Pickrel, Schaeffer &amp; Ebeling Co., L.P.A.</i> , 12 F.3d 1382 (6th Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc.</i> , 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	27
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	20
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89 (1965).....	21, 29
<i>Citizens for Legislative Choice v. Miller</i> , 144 F.3d 916 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Cole v. City of Memphis</i> , 839 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	53
<i>Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Borders &amp; Borders, PLC</i> , No. 3:13-CV-1047-CRS, 2016 WL 9460471 (W.D. Ky. June 29, 2016).....	30, 31
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) (plurality opinion).....	20, 29
<i>Davis v. Cintas Corp.</i> , 717 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	49
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Department of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	27
<i>Ecclesiastes 9:10-11-12, Inc. v. LMC Holding Co.</i> , 497 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11, 24
<i>Fitzgerald v. Racing Ass’n</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	36, 37
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 819 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	25
<i>Franklin v. Kellogg Co.</i> , 619 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	19, 37
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Product Liability Litigation</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	49
<i>Lawrence v. Blackwell</i> , 430 F.3d 368 (6th Cir. 2005).....	33

<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Libertarian Party of Kentucky v. Grimes</i> , 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	28, 29
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 462 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	19
<i>Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth</i> , 692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012).....	36, 49
<i>McDonald v. Board of Election Commissioners of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....	19
<i>McPherson v. Kelsey</i> , 125 F.3d 989 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	47
<i>Moore v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 8 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	38
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992) .....	36, 37
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 698 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	33
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	26, 47
<i>Obama for America v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pina v. Children's Place</i> , 740 F.3d 785 (1st Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>Pipefitters Local 636 Insurance Fund v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 654 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	49
<i>Powers v. Hamilton County Public Defender Commission</i> , 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	54
<i>Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood, Tenn.</i> , 398 F.3d 814 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Reilly v. NatWest Markets Group, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	30
<i>Robinson v. Jackson</i> , 615 Fed. Appx. 310 (6th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	50
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	27

*United States v. Batista*, 558 Fed. App’x 874 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 47-48  
*United States v. Virginia*, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 31  
*Veasey v. Abbott*, 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 28  
*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 50  
*Weathers v. Peters Realty Corp.*, 499 F.2d 1197 (6th Cir. 1974)..... 50  
*White v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.*,  
 533 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 18  
*Young v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.*,  
 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 54  
*Youngberg v. Romeo*, 457 U.S. 307 (1982) ..... 27

**Statutes**

Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.01..... 4  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.03..... 2  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3509.08..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 45, 54  
 Ohio Rev. Code § 3599.06..... 47

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 1, 15, 17, 49  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 12, 18

**Other Authorities**

Ben Sutherly, *Hospital Access, Security Is a Real Balancing Act*,  
 The Columbus Dispatch (Aug. 13, 2012)..... 44  
 Ohio Secretary of State, 2018 Official Election Results,  
<https://www.sos.state.oh.us/elections/election-results-and-data/2018-official-elections-results/> ..... 28  
 U.S. Census Bureau, *Ohio Annual Estimates of Resident Population*,  
<https://factfinder.census.gov/faces/tableservices/jsf/pages/productview.xhtml?src=bkmk> (last visited Jan. 31, 2020)..... 6
